(a) Insert full name(s) and

* Delete as applicable

MONDAY

Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
PERSONNEL PLUS (RECRUITMENT) LIMITED (IN 04413503
ADMINISTRATION)
In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 17307 of 2009

H We (a)

address(es) of

administrator(s) SIMON FRANKLIN PLANT AND DANIEL PLANT

9 ENSIGN HOUSE
ADMIRALS WAY
MARSH WALL
LONDON

E14 9XQ

A copy of these proposals was

attach a copy of *my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date {b) 3 September 2009

Signed @

Joirt Adefinistrator(s)

Dated 219 1o

Contact Details:

S F P, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 §XQ.

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible

Tel 0207 538 2222

to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
Companries House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3X4CD25*
A16

07/09/2009 66
COMPANIES HOUSE




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Strictly Private and Confidential

Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors and

Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA MABRP MIPA MABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
g London
E14 9XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax: +44 (207) 5383322
Email: simonp@sfplantco.uk

danielp@sfplant.co.uk

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterprise Act 2002. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
written permission, other than to those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents.




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Executive Summary

2. Introduction

3. The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

4. Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order

$.  The Purpose of the Administration

6.  Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Initial Strategy
7. General Progress in Relation to the Administration

8.  The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

9.  The Joint Administrators' Costs

10. Additional Points Required to be Made Pursuant to the Rules

11. The Meeting of Creditors

12. The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

13.  Ancillary

Appendices

| Statutory Information

Il Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 11 August 2009/ Creditors Details
Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 25 August 2009
IV Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Activity Codes

V  Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limiled Fees

VI Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

VIl Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees

Vill Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

IX SFP and Associated Entities Chargs Qut Rates

X Proof of Debt Form

Xl Guide to Administrators and Liquidators Fees

Xl Form 2.208 / Proxy Form




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1.

Executive Summary

141

12

13

14

15

1.6

The Company was placed into Administration on 11 August 2009. The purpose
of rescuing the Company as a going concern was not achievable. The primary
purpose of the Administration was therefore to achieve a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up {without first being in Administration).

The Company traded as a provider of recruitment services for blue coltar and
factory based workers. The Company’s registered office and one of its trading
addresses was 164 High Street, Burton-On-Trent, Staffordshire, DE14 1JE. The
Company also traded from Atlas House, Belvoir Road, Coalville, Leicestershire,
LE67 3PG and 3 Floor Horsefair House, 3 Horsefair Street, Leicester, LE1 SBP

In May 2006, the Company entered into a finance faciity with RBS Invoice
Finance Limited in order to assist with its cash flow. The Company continued to
trade successfully for the next couple of years before beginning to suffer from the
economic downturn. The Company became unable to service its tax liability and
looked to present a repayment plan to Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs
before deciding that it would not be viable for the Company to safisfy the
payments. Accordingly, the Directors sought initial advice from a local fim of
insolvency professionals. Their advice was to liquidate the business which was
not appealing to the Directors. The Directors approached SFP for a second
opinion, Further to discussions with SFP in relation to various regimes available
lo them, the Directors decided to seek to place the Company into Administration
by appaintment of Director.

It was envisaged that the primary purpose of the Administration would be
achieved by the sale of the business and assets on a going concern basis. The
Joint Administrators decided not to trade the business as a result of cash-flow
forecasts and the uncertainty in relation to whether funding would be available.
The Joint Administrators were able to secure a sale of the Company's business
and assets on a going concern basis.

The purpose of Administration is still in the process of being achieved and there
is still a significant amount of work to be undertaken. This includes collecting the
deferred sale consideration, effecting realisations in respect of debtor recoveries
and continued investigations into the Company's affairs.  The Joint
Administrators’ consider that it may be advisable for the Company to continue in
Administration for the time being. However, they require the option of placing it
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for distribution purposes in the unlikely event
that there are sufficient realisations in the Administration for a dividend fo
unsecured creditors. Aftenatively, the Joint Administrators will file notice of
dissolution of the Company at Companies House should they take the view thal
the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its creditors,
unless they believe that they should present a winding up petition at court, so
that a liquidator can be appointed to further investigate the Company's affairs.

There has been a limited response to the questionnaire that was sent to
creditors. Responses may assist the Administrators with their general
investigation duties. Accordingly, those who have not replied are urged to do so.

SECTION/APP. REFERENCE

Section 5

Section 4
and Appendix |

Section 4
And Appendix I

Section 6

Sections 7,11 and 12

Section 13



Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.

3.

Introduction

2.1

2.2

This Report and Statement of Proposals (“the Report”) is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph
49 of the Insolvency Act 1986, (‘the Act’) in relation to Personnel Plus (Recruitment} Limited (in
Administration) (“the Company”), the purpose of which is to provide creditors with a fuil update as to the
present position and seek creditors approval of the next stage of proceedings.

The Report also includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (*the Rules™). All statutory information pertaining to the Company is set out in
Appendix 1.

The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

31

3.2

On 7 August 2009 Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator by Company or Director(s) (‘the Notice
of Intention") was served upan the Company's prior floating charge holders, RBS Invoice Finance Limited
(‘RBSIF") and National Westminster Bank Plc ("Natwest") by the Company’s Directors. The Notice of
Intention was subsequently filed at the High Court of Justice. Subsequently, RBS and Natwest provided
written consent to permit the Administration.

On 11 August 2009 Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Company or Director(s) (‘the Notice of
Appointment”) was presented to the High Court of Justice and subsequently endorsed with the 17307 of
2009. Both Simon Franklin Plant and Danie! Plant of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall,
London E14 9XQ were appointed Joint Administrators (*the Joint Administrators”). Pursuant to Schedule
B1, Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the Joint Administrators act jointly and severally.

Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order

41

4.2

43

4.4

45

Albeit that statutory information is contained in Appendix |, this report provides brief details in relation to
the Company's history.

The Company was incorporated on 10 April 2002, subsequently commencing trading as a provider of
recruitment services for blue collar and factory based workers in the first quarer of 2006. The Company
focused predominantly on temporary placements. The Company's registered office and one of its trading
premises was situated at 164 High Street, Burton-On-Trent, Staffordshire, DE14 1JE (“the Burton Office”).
The Company also traded from premises at Atlas House, Belvoir Road, Coalville, Leicestershire, LEG7
3PG (“the Coalville Office”) and 3¢ Floor Horsefair House, 3 Horsefair Street, Leicester, {E1 5BP (‘the
Leicester Office”)

As at the date of Appointment, Philip John Harris (“Mr Haris™) and Philip William Ayres (‘Mr Ayres”) were
Directors. Mr Ayres was also appointed as Company Secretary. A full list of historic Company
appointments is scheduled at Appendix I.

Mr Harris and Mr Ayres advised that the Company operated its banking facilities with Natwest and details
of the account balances have been requested by the Joint Administrators. Natwest have verbally advised
they have no liability.

Mr Harris and Mr Ayres explained that the Company was part of a group of companies with a holding
company called A & H Holdings Limited (“AHH") and another subsidiary called A&H Consulting Limited
{*AHC"). It is understood that AHH acquired the business and assets of PP Plus Limited by way of solvent
transfer in 2006. The tangible assets were then utilised by the Company to enable it o trade.




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4.6

47

43

48

410

411

412

413

414

In May 2006 the Company entered into a finance facility with RBSIF in order to improve its cash flow
position. 1t is understood that the Company traded successfully for the next couple of years before
beginning to suffer from the econamic downturn.

The Company's last filed audited accounts are for the year ending 29 February 2008. From the accounts it
appears that the Company was balance sheet insolvent, with a net current liability position of £437,131.

From 2008 onwards the Company’s trade continued to deteriorate due to the economic downturn and
subsequently, its cash flow position worsened.

Subsequently, it became increasingly difficult for the Company to service its tax liability, which presently
stands at circa £350,000. Mr Harris and Mr Ayres explained that they looked to present a repayment plan
to Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs ("HMRC”) over the next 71 months before deciding that monthly
payments to HMRC whilst continuing to settle other overheads would not be viable.

Accordingly, the Directors sought initial advice from a local firm of insolvency professionals. It is
understood that the advice provided was to liquidate the business which was not appealing to the
Directors.

Subsequently, the Directors approached SFP for a second opinion. A meeting was held where SFP
explained the various regimes available to them. The Directors decided that Administration would be the
best option in order to save the business and jobs of the employees.

SFP explained that they would not entertain discussing a possible sale back to the Directors until all
options had been considered, which predominantly involved trading the Company andfor selling the
business and assets to a third party following the placing of the Company into Administration. The
Directors confirmed that they wished to proceed with Administration by way of Director appointment.

Accordingly, on 11 August 2009 the solicitors assisting in this matter, Francis Wilks and Jones ("FWJ")
fled the requisite appointment documentation at the High Court of Justice on behalf of the Directors. This
was endorsed with case number 17307 of 2009 appointing Simon Plant and Danie! Plant as Joint
Administrators at 15:44.

At Appendix Il is an Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration (“the Statement of Affairs™). The Statement of Affairs indicates that the Company was
insolvent on a balance sheet basis with a deficiency to creditors of £184,498.

The Purpose of the Administration

5.1

5.2

The purposes of an Administration are set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act. In short, this
provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of:

541 rescuing the Company as a going concem, of

542  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration}, or

51.3 realising assets in order to make a distribution to one or mare secured or preferential creditors.
The purposes are therefore a hierarchy of objectives. The rescue of a company is the priority. Nextis to

instead achieve a better retum to the creditors as a whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved then
the Administrator is permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

53

In fight of the insolvency of the Company, the initial purpose relating to its rescue could only be achieved
through a company voluntary arrangement. This was not considered to be achievable, although it
appeared that the second purpose was a viable option. Full details concerning progress in respect of this
purpose are set out in Section 7.

Events Following the Joint Administrators' Appointment Leading to Initial Strategy

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

As a rescue of the Company was not possible, the primary purpose of the Administration was to obtain a
better result for the creditors as a whole than would be achieved if the Company was simply wound up
(without first being in Administration). This would potentially be achieved with the assistance of a
statutory moratorium which protects a company when it is placed into Administration. The moratorium
effectively prevents all creditors’ actions being taken or progressed without leave of the Court or the
Administrator's consent, thereby providing a company with breathing space in which a strategy can be
invoked to maximise realisations.

Upon appointment, the Joint Administrators instructed members of their Administration department to
attend the Trading Premises, as well as a representative from their debt recovery arm, SFP Recoveries
Limited {“SFP Recoveries”). Further, chattel asset valuers Edward Symmons (‘ES") were instructed to
attend the following day in order to prepare a valuation and inventory of the Company's business and
assets and to assist with the strategy going forward.

Upon arrival, members of the Administration department met Mr Harris and Mr Ayres. They explained the
Administration process, touching upon possible strategies and explained that a decision regarding the
strategy going forward would be made once all relevant information had been gleaned.

Mr Harris and Mr Ayres were then provided with SFP's standard Director pack which outlined the effect of
the Administration together with formal notices to undertake statutory and non-statutory obligations. A
member of the Administration department explained the information that would be required from them,
which was subsequently obtained over the next several days.

That evening, the decision was made not to complete a change of locks to the Burton Office given that
the Administration was not hostile and instead, a member of the Administration department took control of
the office keys from all key holders. The decision was also made not to complete a change of locks to the
Coalville Office and the Leicester Office given that these offices did not hold any assets.

The following morning, a member of the Administration department undertook a verbal address to the
employees present at the Burton Office advising that the Company had been placed into Administration
and the possible options going forward. Another member of the Administration department telephoned
employee representatives of both the Coalville Office and the Leicester Office to advise them of the same.

Meanwhile, ES conducted a review of the Company's financial position and tangible assets whilst
members of the Administration department gleaned the standard information required to discharge the
Joint Administrators week one duties and prepared cash flow forecasts for the coming week.

Once cash flow forecasts had been compiled, it became apparent that trading the Company whilst in
Administration was not viable. In addition to this, ES were advised that all of the chattel assets of the
Company and the leases to each of the three offices were held in the name of AHH and not the
Company. This meant that the Joint Administrators could not maintain control of the business as a whole
given that the tangible assets were purportediy owned by someone else including the premises, which
was in arrears of rent and nol subject to protection of the moratorium,

Further, it was not clear whether funding would be provided by RBSIF to sustain immediate payments and
weekly payroll. The Joint Administrators entered into discussions with RBSIF on this matter and were
advised that a decision regarding funding would not be instant and that they would require further




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.10

6.1

6.12

information including cash flow forecasts to determine if the business would trade profitably. In view of the
global position and the estimated trading losses, the decision was taken that it was too risky to continue to
trade.

ES advised that a marketing campaign to generate third party interest woutd be a timely process and that
the informed opinion was that large recruitment companies were nol in the market of acquiring smaller
distressed competitors.

ES were also concemed that 2 marketing campaign may jeopardise the Company’s goodwill in the event
that key employees were headhunted by competitors. Further, given that AHH appeared to own all of the
tangible assets and property interest, there was in effect an incomplete business if it were to go to market.

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators decided to negotiate with the Directors for a sale of the business and
assets on a going concern basis, given that it was not advisable to trade the business whilst in
Administration or to attempt to market it to third parties.

General Progress In Relation to the Administration

71

1.2

73

74

15

16

Sale of the Business and Assets

Mr Harris and Mr Ayres advised that they were interested in making an offer for the Company’s business
and assets and that if a deal was reached, the purchasing entity would be Personnel Plus (Resourcing)
Limited {"PPRL") (an associated enfity previously incorporated to deal with permanent job placements).

Negotiations commenced with Mr Ayres, acting on behalf of PPRL. ES advised thal an offer in the region
of anywhere upward of £75,000 could be considered. Notwithstanding this the initial approach to PPRL
was to seek an offer of £175,000. PPRL advised that it would not be feasible o fund a sale of that size
and that an offer of circa £105,000 to £110,000 would be mere apprapriate.

By way of steady increments, a final offer of £150,000 was elicited by the Joint Administrators. This offer
was discussed with ES who deemed the deal to represent an excellent realisation. Subsequently, the
Joint Administrators accepted the sale price and instructed FWJ to draft a sale and purchase agreement
{“SPA™),

It was agreed that the sale consideration would be paid on a defered basis with £10,000 payable upon
completion and the remaining amount payable over the following eleven months. The deferred payments
were supported by personal guarantees from both Mr Ayres and Mr Harris.

After some minor adjustments to the SPA, a sale of the Company's business and assets to PPRL
completed on 13 August 2009.

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (“SIP 13”)

SIP 13 provides that the Joint Administrators should provide certain details conceming the sale of a
business as a going concem to connected parties. Given that Mr Ayres and Mr Harris are connected
parties, being directors of PPRL, credilors are entitled to be provided with the following information:

7.64  the consideration for the purchase of the business and assets sold was £150,000. The terms of
the sale provided for £10,000 to be payable upon completion, £10,000 to be payable by 27
August 2009 and £120,000 to be payable by 10 monthly instalments on the 27th of each
following month, commencing on or before 27 September 2009 with a final instalment being
payable on or before 27 July 2010;




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

17

18

78

7.10

711

742

7.6.2  the Joint Administrators understand that Mr Ayres and Mr Harris did not take independent legal
advice in relation to the purchase;

7.6.3  the sale had to be completed as quickly as possible given that continued trading was not viable.
Accordingly, the sale took place without consultation to the Company's creditors; and

7.6.4  the sale consideration has not yet been paid in full.
Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, it is understood that its sales ledger was
£633,916 with RBSIF having an outstanding commitment of £480,051 {excluding termination fees).

SFP Recoveries gathered information relating to the Company's debtor book, including copied sale
invoices and corresponding documentation to assist RBSIF in the collection of book debts. RBSIF are
collecting the outstanding debts with SFP Recoveries monitoring the progress and providing assistance, if
required. In the event of RBSIF being repaid in full, SFP Recoveries shall seek to have the sales ledger
reassigned to the Company and shall attempt to recover any outstanding balances for the benefit of the
Administration.

The Company’s Trading Premises

The Joint Administrators’ property arm, SFP Property Limited ("SFP Property”) has been instructed to
confirm that there are no properties in the name of the Company.

SFP Property are currently reviewing the position and will revert to the Joint Administrators with an update
in due course.

Investigation into the Company's Affairs Prior to the Administration

Investigations into the Company’s affairs prior to it being placed into Administration are being undertaken
by another entity associated with the Joint Administrators firm, SFP Forensic Limited (“SFP Forensic’)
and are presently engoing. These are currently being investigated. However, the Joint Administrators do
not wish to divulge any further information in relation to this at this stage since it may hamper enquiries /
future recoveries.

Miscellaneous

The Company's books and records have been recovered from the Burton Office, Coalville Office and the
Leicester Office by another entity associated with the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP Datastore Limited
(“SFP Datastore”). An inventory will be prepared and the books and records will continue to be stored by
them.

The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors / Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments

8.1

8.2

Based upon current information, there may be a dividend to unsecured creditors. At Appendix Il is an
Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into Administration,
completed by the Joint Administrators.

In addition to this is a list of creditors whose details have been oblained from the Company’s records and
whose claims have been lodged. Please note that the £0.00 balances denote claims that are yet to be
lodged onto the Joint Administrators system and does not mean that the claim has been rejected or
agreed,




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insoivency Act 1986

83

Attached at Appendix Ill is the Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account for the period 11
August 2009 to 25 August 2009.

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

9.1

9.2

9.3

94
9.5
9.6
9.7
9.8

99

From the outset the Joint Administrators arranged for members of their team to be present at the
Company's trading premises in order to react to any immediate issues.

To date, the Joint Administrators have undertaken, inter alia, the following actions:

9.21 initial review of the trading position and ascertaining the feasibility of continued trading;
922 continuing lo trade the business from 11 August 2009 to 13 August 2009,

9.2.3 liaising with directors and associated parties in order to deal with immediate issues;
9.24 liaising with ES conceming the sale of the business and assets;

9.2.5 negotiating the sale of business and assets;

9.26 liaising with employees concerning continued trading;

8.2.7 liaising with employees concerning the sale of the business and assets;

9.28 reviewing the Company's books and records;

9.29 liaising with SFP Recoveries and RBSIF conceming the sales ledger, including the reproduction
of invoices; and

9.210 undertaking all statutory measures including updating creditors, advertising and filing requisite
documents and forms at Companies House.

At Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP lo date. At Appendix Xl is a
Guide to Administrators and Liquidators Fees, being Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

At Appendix V is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date.

At Appendix VI is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date.

At Appendix Vil is a breakdown of the time thal has been incured by SFP Recoveries to date.

At Appendix VIl is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date.

At Appendix IX is a guide to SFP and its associated entities charge out rates and disbursement rates.
Section 12 sets out the Joint Administrators’ proposals. The Rules provide thatin the event of there being
no distribution to unsecured creditors, each secured creditor of the company is to agree the Joint
Administrators' fees. However, should a distribution be envisaged then these are to be authorised by a
Creditors’ Committee, failing which the creditors as a whole and failing them, the Court. Asset realisations
indicate that there may be a dividend to unsecured creditors and consequently, the Joint Administrators

are seeking agreement of their fees from any Creditors’ Committee or the body of creditors, if none is
appointed.




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

910

9.1

9.12

913

9.14

9.15

9.16

917

The Joint Administrators propose that their remuneration be on a time cost basis, being the time property
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration under
Rule 2.106(2) of the Rules.

As detailed in Section 11, a meeting of creditors has been convened pursuant to Schedule B1,
Paragraph 51 of the Act to be held at the offices of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall,
London, E14 9XQ at 11:00am on the 23 September 2009 to consider the Joint Administrators' proposals.

For the sake of good order, each secured creditor has also been provided with a copy of these proposals.

Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and payable
to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval. Such expenditure is made, if
funds are available from the insolvent estate. If funds are not available the payment is made from this
firm's office account and this firm is reimbursed from the insolvent estate if and when funds become
available.

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’. This disbursement is explained further under the expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators and Liquidators fees at Appendix XI. The following
Category 1 disbursements have been incurred to date and are yet to be recharged:

Expenses £ 24842

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an element
of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval. These payments are defined as
‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement is explained further in the Guide o
Administrators and Liquidators fees at Appendix XI. The following Category 2 disbursements have been
incurred to date and are yet to be recharged:

Postage £ 792

The fees incurred by ES, SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveries and SFP Property and FWJ are on a time cost
basis. SFP Datastore's fees are calculated on a fixed fee basis for storage and retrieval of books and
records and an hourly rate for any further work carried out.

SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveries, SFP Property and SFP Datastore are entities which are associated with
the Joint Administrators firm, SFP {“the Associated Enfities”). Pursuant to SIP 9 payments made to
outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest should be treated as
a Category 2 Disbursement. 1n accordance with SIP 9 the following information is provided concerning
the Associated Entities:

9171 the Associated Entities have been established by SFP to perform functions to which
either the office holder or cutside agencies could undertake. It is considered that by
virtue of their specialist nature and close proximily to SFP they will achieve better results
than the office holder, his team or any outside agencies would be able to accomplish.

9.17.2 the Associated Enfities remuneration is on an hourly time cost basis, divided into 6
minute units and calculated as follows.

Entity Basis of Remuneration Staff Charge Cut Rates

SFP Forensic Time Cost £75 - £450*

SFP Property Time Cost E75-£275"




Personnel Plus {Recruitment) Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

SFP Recoveries Time Cost £75 - £450"

SFP Datastore Fixed Fee and Time Cost £25-£75"

*The charge out rates detail the bands that will be applied dependent upon the grading of staff
required to deal with any one specific assignment. Please note that these may fluctuatefalter
during the course of the Administration or the placing of the Company into a subsequent insolvency
regime.

9.47.3 the proposals to creditors seek the approval of the payment of SIP 9 Category 2
Disbursements. Approval will entitle the office holder to setfle these as and when
deemed necessary without the need for any further authorisation.

10. Additional Points Required to Be Made Pursuant to the Rules

101

10.2

103

For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulations on insolvency proceedings do apply in this case,
and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47(1} of the Act, the Joint Administrators may request one or more
relevant persons to provide a Statement of Affairs of the Company. The Joint Administrators requested a
Statement of Affairs to be completed by Mr Ayres and Mr Harris. These forms have not yet been received
and SFP Forensic have been instructed to pursue them.

The Joint Administrators do not consider that the prescribed part defined under section 176A of the Act
will be payable and therefore do not intend to make an application fo Court pursuant to section 176A(5) of
the Act.

14. The Meeting of Creditors

1.1

11.2

A meeting of creditors has been convened pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51 of the Act to be held
at the offices of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 8XQ at 11:00am on 23
September 2008, At Appendix Xll is the notice of the meeting.

The purpose of the meeting will be for the Joint Administrators to discuss the Administration and to
consider the proposals, which are set out in Section 12.

12. The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1241

122

123

Albeit that a sale of the business as a going concern has been achieved, the protection of the
Administration is still required in order to finalise all outstanding matters. The prescribed time limit for an
Administration is 12 months. In the event that an Administration lasts in excess of 12 months, the Joint
Administrators have to obtain creditors approval or make an application to Court to extend its length.

It is a requirement, notwithstanding the fact that a company is left in Administration for the Joint
Administrators to investigate the company's affairs and submit the appropriate D form to the Department
of Business Innovation and Skills concerning the director's conduct.

In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result in a dividend to unsecured creditors
the Joint Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in order to
effect a distribution. In such circumstances they will be looking to take the appointment as Liquidators, In
accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2.117(3), creditors are able to
nominate a different person or persons as proposed Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before they are approved. As an alternative,
and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured creditors, that the Joint Administrators may




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

124

125

seek lo place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a
Liquidator may commence for the benefit of the estate.

It is proposed that the Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation would commence from the date of
acknowledgement by the Registrar of Companies that the relevant notice has been filled at Companies
House. This procedure, which is permitted by the Act would circumvent the need for an additional
creditors meeting and keep costs te a minimum.

In light of the above, and in accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 49(1) of the Act, it is proposed by
the Joint Administrators that:

1254 the Administration of the Company continue in order to collect the remaining sale consideration,
effect outstanding realisations of the Company’s debtors and finalise any additional matters which
require the assistance of the moratorium;

12,52 the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by the time properly spent by them and their staff in
attending to matters arising out of the Administration in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds
become available;

1253 the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all disbursements including category 2
disbursements as defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

1254 in the event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, they shall be authorised to file a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act;

1255 in the event of a potential distibution being available to unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administrators be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Act without further recourse to the creditors with the purpose of making a
distribution to unsecured creditors and to continue investigation into the Company's affairs;

12.5.6 as an alternative to paragraphs 12.5.4 and 12.5.5 the Joint Administrators be able to seek to place
the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actions and bring proceedings
that only a Liquidator is permitted to bring pursuant to the Act;

12,57 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 12.5.5 or 12.56 or the
necessary form being filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Administrators be discharged
from liability in respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1, paragraph 98 of
the Act; and

12.5.8 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators’ be authorised to act in a
joint and several capacity.

13. Ancillary

1341

13.2

Creditors Questionnaires

The response that has been forthcoming from the questionnaire provided to creditors has proved to be
helpful in relation to the events that transpired up to the date that the Company was placed into
Administration.

As previously stated in the first circular to the Company’s creditors, responses that are received may
prove integral to assist with investigations into the Company's affairs. Accordingly, if you have not
previously provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earliest convenience,




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Directors Conduct

133 Pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, it is the Joint Administrators and any
subsequently appointed Liquidator’s duty to submit a requisite repert/form to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills concerning the directors’ conduct.

134  The report/form must address all persons holding the position as director during the three years up 10 the
date of the onset of insolvency. Please note that this is a standard requirement. Responses to creditors’
questionnaires may prove extremely helpfu! concerning this.

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do nol hesitate to contact either the Joint Administrators
or the Administrator dealing with this matter, Richard Hunt on 020 7538 2222.




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited {(in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX |

e  Statutory Information




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited — In Administration

Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:
Previous Names:
Nature of Business:

Issued Share Capital:

Director(s):

Company Secretary:

Current Registered Office:

Previous Registered Office:

Trading Address:

04413503
10/04/2002

None registered at Companies House

Labour recruitment

A & H Holdings Limited — 2 Ordinary £1 shares

Name

Philip William Ayres
Philip John Harris

Tracy Ayres

Leigh Ann Harris
Matthew James Swinton

Philip John Harris
Swift Incorporations Limited

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London E14 9XQ

164 High Street
Burton-On-Trent
Staffordshire
DE14 1JE

164 High Street
Burton-On-Trent
Staffordshire
DE14 1JE

Atlas House
Belvoir Road
Coalville
Leicestershire
LE67 3PG

3d Floor Horsefair House
3 Horsefair Street
Leicester

LE15BP

Appointed

10/04/2002
10/04/2002
01/09/2003
01/09/2003
10/04/2002

10/04/2002
10/04/2002

Resigned

31/07/2006
31/07/2006
10/04/2002

10/04/2002




Accountants: Steve Bourne
The Chatwell Practice
Chartwell House
4 St Pauls Square
Burton-On-Trent
Staffordshire
DE14 2EF

Schedule of Outstanding Mortgages or Charges:

Name Type of Charge  Registered
National Westminster Bank Plc Debenture 13/05/2006
RBS Invoice Finance Limited Fixed and Floating 07/06/2006

Charge

Satisfied



Personnel Plus (Recruitment} Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX II

« Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 11 August 2009/ Creditors Details




PERSONNEL PLUS (RECRUITMENT) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 11 AUGUST 2009

Notes Book Value Estimated
to realise
£ £

Assets (specifically pledged)
Debtors 1 633,916 507,133
Lass:RBS Invoice Finance Limited 1 -490,051 -490 051
Estimated surplus / deficit &fd 143,865 17,082
Agsets {not specifically pledged)
$Sale of business and assets 2 150,000 150,000
Estimated total surplus available to unsecured creditors 293,865 167,082
LIABILITIES
UNSECURED CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NIC / VAT 3 -350,000
Trade & expense 4 -1,580 -351,580
Estimated deficiency as regards to credifors -184,498

NB Subject to the costs and axp of the Admir




Personne! Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”}
Notes To Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 11 August 2009

The Company's sales ledger has been assigned to RBSIF. A provision has been made of 20% to take
into account any bad or doubtful debts.

The business and assets of the Company were sold for £150,000. Payments have been permitted on a
deferred basis with security granted by way of personal guarantees from Mr Ayres and Mr Harris. At this
stage no apportionment has been made between the secured creditor's fixed and floating charges.

It is understood that Her Majesty's Revenue and Custom is owed collectively (PAYE and VAT) circa
£350,000, based on information provided by Mr Ayres and Mr Harris. Details of its claim will be
forthcoming in due course.

The schedule of creditors in this report has been taken from the Company's records.




19°085'}

G9'8¢
00°25S
SLely
gocic

0008

00°0
000
00°0
000
0LC¢
L6'9bl
9918

(Y9 €L SM “UIYSPIOLEIS ‘PIBYYLT ‘PROY PloYSSOIY) o4 ssauisng 8y

4NS €1 SM ‘aIIUSpIoYelS ‘plaLusi] ‘\ed As|perd ‘aue] pu3 poop 'asnoH ajaiold
189 12no ‘Asung ‘Buniop ‘peoy AespiayD ‘ssnoH uoigiy Joo) Uiy

DS 6LWD X883 ‘MOpeH ‘Zi X0g Od

x| ¢OH ‘ajeboueH ‘peoy ASRO ‘@SNoH [eAUSD *0r X0 Od ‘sucie:ad( juswied
ZZ) 863N BUAL

uodn ajiseomap ‘Uojuagbuo ‘MIIA Yied UOUDY ‘asNoH YHOMMBA ‘20ZEdg Wooy
4¥p .7 Joodian] “goq susany) ‘suonesad( Aousaiosu

b ZLNG ‘xassng 1sap, ‘Buiyuops ‘peoy uojbuwieg ‘esnoy sbpug ucibuwlng
ONE LMN ‘UOPUOT ‘1Mo U0ISNI ‘100|4 PIE ‘SIRUNIS g ASUSAIOSU|

90y 231 'Ieysania] ‘AgpeQ ‘sauQ puepued Z¢

Qd0 237 9158019 ‘pecy uopuoT Bgg

OQp ¢31 181s90197 'AqpeQ ‘aAUQ SPUBPLE 7€

ssalppy

P (In) saddng s00 Bupyip

PIILIT MN 098|0S

uonesapajuon JuawAoldwg B usupnosy
a)lun) samog Asuid

1SIMEN

SIOJSNY) ¥ aNuaAsY WH
SWOJSNY) % SNUSASY WH
SWwojsN? ¥ SNUBASY WH
SW0}SN?) % anuansy WH
si0joeju0Y) Buiuesy) xedy
pajwy ojoueq Dgy
pajiwiI gD | doig |

awepN

pajwrt (Guauninioay) snid j|puuosiag

dd$

00AD
1082
0040
00dD
0OND

€0HO
ZO0HO
LOHD
00HD
£0v0
00¥2
0012

Ay




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX 1l

Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 25 August 2009




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited
(In Administration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement From 11/08/2009
of affairs To 25/08/2009
£ £
RECEIPTS 10,000.00
PAYMENTS 0.00

BALANCE - 25 August 2009 10,000.00




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX {V

e  Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Activity Codes




4e3s a0 sayey 1nQ ebieys Arwwng Joj xipuaddy oeg

JUNOIIE UC UMEIP UONEIBLNWSY

05'ZEl'0C 05°28¢ . 00's8L's - 00°095°9) 00°000°L - - . - 00°089's 00'szl'y 3 1502 (B0L
99797 00°6L - oo'ost - 00°52Z 00'05Z - - - - 00'00% o0'0sY inoy Jod 3 aies eBeiony
0t'GLY oL's - 0631 - 09€L oy - - - - oz'vl 0501 SIROY B304
016l oe'e - - - 08’6 0s't - - - - 05's - S40ypald
oree - - - - 05Z¢ 090 - - - - 00'9 - Bupes)
08'vlL - - - - ors - - - - - 0L'e 00's $)asse Jo uoResijeay
oo'o - - - - - - - - - - - - uopebpsaau)
og'sy ge - 06°LL - 0Z'v2 06'L - - - - - 0s's Bujuuey pue uepensujwpy
Jaupey
E0L wesissy JRNSUPY Jojens|ujupyY Jojuag JaBeuzy Jebeuely Jojuag Jaupey BuiBeuey NOLLONNA MHOM 40 NOLLYIIHISSY1D

6007 LSNONY 5T 01 6002 LSNONV 1 AOKM3d JHL ¥Od SALVYE LNO FOUVHI ONY GWLL 40 AMVINKNS

(NOLLVHLSININQY N§} G3LUWIN (LNIWLINYDTY) SNd TINNOSHId

sl TP LT

d4S




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outwardfinwards

Stock take

On-going employee issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration})

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX V

o  Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




HELS 103 SO1EY INQ 8BaeyD Ariwng Jo) xipuaddy sag

JUNOJIE U UMEBIP uONeIauNUay

co'ovl 00'09 - - 0008 - - - - - - 3 51503 (2101

497911 00'sL - - 00°062 - - - - - - anoy sad 3 ajes obesany

0zZ’'L 08'0 - - oro - - - - - - sinoy |20

ozt ge'o - - or'o - - - - - - uvopebnsasu
1010941

oL ES|SSY 10JRNSIUIWDY 10)JRJISIULPY I01USS 1aGeueyy 1abeuep s0juag GuGeuey NOILINNA MHOM 20 NOILLYDIAISSY1D

u

o
b

6002 LSNONVY ST OL 6002 LSNONV kb AORK3d 3HL HO4 S3LVY LNO IDUVHD ANY IWLL 20 AYVINNNS

(NOILVHLSININGY NI} Q3LIWIN {(LNIWLINYOIH) SNTd TINNOSHId

OISNZN04
NEAEERRN
dds




Personne! Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration}

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

e Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




Hels 10) sagey 1no abieys Aewwing o) xipuaddy aag

- WUNO0JDE UD UMEIP UOREIIUNISY

00'S08'Z 0528 - - - - - - - - 05'22L'T 3 S1500 (10}

[110-3:24 0o'ss - - - - - - - - 00642 noy Jad 3 a)es abesany

00'Lt oL'L - - - - - - - - 08’5 s.noy |ejoL

00’ o1 . - - - - - - - 08'6 sanss) Apgadasy
loyoed|q

=o)L ueIs|SeY JojensiuwpyY Jojensuwpy Jojuasg Jabeuen JsaBeue Jojuag BuiBeuey NOILINNA MHOM 40 NOLLYIIISSVD

600Z LSNYNY 5T OL 600Z LSNONV L1 AOIHAd 3HL 02 S31vH LNO 39HVHD ANV JNIL 40 ANYIWWNS

(NOLLYMLSININGY NI) O3.LIWIT (LNIWLIN¥O3Y) SNTd T3NNOSHIAd

AlH¥3d0¥d
CEENENAN

d4S




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Craditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VII

o Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




Hels Joj saey E abaeys Aewwng Jo) xipuaddy aag

UNOIIE UG UMBIP UDNRIBUNWDY

0S¥y - 00024 00'S0L'E oo'oZe - - - - - - 3 3503 {70,

[R-2 4N - 0000t 00'0s1 00002 - - - - - - Jnoy sad 3 ajes obriaay

05762 - 0L 002 0L - - - - - - SINOY |Bj0)

05'6Z - 0zl gloz 0g'L - - - - - - uopdRN0D 1ea
J032341a

leoL uegsissy Jolenspwpy JOjEOS|UIWRY JOjusg Jabeuepy Jsabeuep Joluag Bujbeuely NOILINN ¥EOM 40 NOLLYDMISSYID

600Z LSNONV 52 OL 600Z LSNONY 1 QCI¥3d JHL HO4 SALVH LNO IDUVHI NV SWIL S0 AMYIWINNS

(NOILVHLSININGY NI) G3LIWM (LNIWLINYD3Y) SN1d TINNOSHId

SA-IAGI3Y

- ,/ CCCBEEAEEER
. ———— _ d4S

—




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

* Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




oo'o

SJUWASINGSIA [e30L

s]s00 abeio)gy
paseyomd sexog abeilg

Buiaow xog

abeappy

PaLINIY| SjU3WRSINGSH]

05°ZTEY 05°49€ 00'556
89°0¢ 00'S2 00'S2
1] 06'% 0Z'8g
OL'EV 06'% 0Z'8¢
$1S0J JEIs $IS0J yels
1201 Bursuojuaay  syse)| abeso)g

4es 4oy saey g ebieys Aewwnsg oy xipuaddy seg

JUNOJIE UO UMBIP SIILWSSINGSIP PUB UOREISUNWAY

F RS0 |€0)
anoy s3d 3 eyes abeioay

sanoy 5oL

spuoday 40 Bupsuoudau) ; uonae oy f dn Buixoeg

NOILONNA MHOM 30 NOILVOIJISSYID

500Z LSNDNY 52 OL 600Z LSNONY L1 QORIA FHL HOd $S3LYY 1NO IOUVYHI ANV FWIL 40 AHVININNS

(NOLLVHASINIWAY NI} 3LIWN (LNTWLINYI3Y) SNd 1INNOSHId

3Y0LSVIVD
st P ]
ddS




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IX

e Charge out Rates for SFP main practice and associates entities




(saysasaln wey Ad 0513 7 S OF 0} dn}

00°SZ3 SFINYC Aued purp 0} fanag
. SL SIS0 JEIg

00533 (suran) g1 01 dn) Kuangq k2O EN
0523 {sway 0} o) dn) Aanje Aeq sweg |euoIppy pue Butsyojuaauj

spw ad 013 G WaY SO0 EALSY
yaam/ x0q / dg 53580 IISURIL 474 §I1S00 BBIS

yeam fx0q /di2 4
Xaam 1 Xag / dg | W (uonoasjjo
sBesoig xog pue [eaanay) sysel obeioig
3Py 5Py [EASHIaE Iy ;e apeiD
paywy a103sEeq d48
78 ejsissy
00k L J0lenSiupy
Y] uejsISSY 5L EISISSY gL uesIssY 051 Z 10RISIAWpY
001 | Jojenstuipy 06 [ JojessIunupy ook L SORNSIIIWPY 00z L JOIBASIUILIPY JOINS
osl Z JOIRASIUILIPY (1141 Z Jojensiwpy 0sh . Z JojensiuiupyY 522 Z ICRASIUILUPY IDIUSS
00z | JOJERSIIWIDY JOILIS pet | J0]EASIUILIPY JOURS 00z 1 JOJRAISIIIWPY JOUSS 05z 1 Jofeuew
T4 A € Jojensiuipy JoSS 05t Z JoieqsunUpY Jouag Gee Z Jojeqsiuiupy Jowag 512 ¢ JaBeuey
052 | Jobeuepw 5/l | JsbeLep 0sZ | Jabeuep 00¢ | Jabeuey Jowsg
Gz z 1abeuepy ooz z iabeuey iz Z Jofieuey (74 Z Jebeuepy Jomag
00g | JabeuRpy lolag GzZ 1 1obeuep sousg 00e 4 sobeuey Jowag 0se ) Jauped
6Z¢ z 1abeuepy Jowsg 052 Z Jabeuep Jomag SZE z safeue Jouag 00y Z Joupey
a5y Iotoau Suibeuep siZ iojoan] buiBeuey W14 iojoang Buibeuepw oSt Jaupegd Buibeuey
i ey opein g @ey apein ey apeln Jjjaaey opeln
Peli[] Sa[Ien0dY ddS pojui) ] Aedold 43S PajWI] JISUBI0L ddS 89R21d ey

ISMO[[0} SE PAIBINSIED PUB SHUN JNUIL § OJL PARIMP “S[SBQ JS03 S AUNoy Ue U0 Paleindjes S UOHRISUNLLAL SaNYUT PAIBId0SSY Y} pue dis

SB[1iIU0 POTEISOSSE puE 69)joeld U[EIl d43 10f Sajey Jno abieys

“EERREEEE

d4S




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration}

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

¢  Proof of Debt form




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in
Administration)
and in the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised | £
interest as at the date the company went into
administration

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding | £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which} of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

1.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Personnel Plus {Recruitment) Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX XI

o Guide to Administrators and Liquidators Fees




3l

41

31a

51

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS® FEES
‘Where Petition Proscnted or Appolntment Made On or ARcr 13 Scptember 2003
ENGLAND AND WALES

Intreduction

When & company goan nby sdmin istration e costs of the p tings wre puid oul of its amets,
The creditors, who bope evantually W rocover some of their debka o of the xets, thorefore
have & iirect inbarost i the o of costs, and @ gerticular the remunerstion of the mxolvency
praciiliones mppomiod &0 act & i The & s isex this
interess by providing. mechanizms For creslitors bo detenping the hasis of the adminisrator's
fecs. Thia guidle is intendod 0 belp craditors be aware of their rights mdar Lbe Iggitlation W
approve md manitor foc nd explains the baris on which foes are fixed.

The asture of adminlstration

Admipisration is » procabure which places » company ndar the control of &n iasolvency
prschiioner mnd the prolection of the cowrt with the following otjactive:

*  rescuing the company & ¢ going concem, o

« schieving a bester rondt for the creditors ea w whole dhan woakd be bkely il the conspany
‘ware wound U without rst beng o sdministiation,

or, if the simunistrator thinks nevtber of U obgectives i resonably practicable

s telinng propaty i ordd © take 4 digntunon 19 ssomed or prekoeatial crediton

The crediters” committes

The creditoes hawe te right o appaint & with a mini of landa 0 of 5
membrs One of the funpctions of ibe commuir it w0 dowrmine the busoy of the
" ' The o sormally i m the mocting of

1

crolitors which tha sdministrator is requirad o hokt within & oyaximum of 10 wedks from the
hogimting of the adiinistration 10 consider bis proposals. The sdministrator mast call the first
moctinng of the commities within & wesks of 1ts extsblishment, end subsequenl mectings s
b hield cither al sperificd datey agresd by the commities, ar when & memba of the committee
waks for one, of when the mdninistrastor desides he neads o bold mie.  The commities has
power v ummon the sdministralor lo witend before it and provide infemation shoun the
exervis of his fupctions

Flaing the siminlstrator's fees

The busis fos Gxing the administrator’s ranuncration is set out in Rile 2.106 of the [nsolvancy
TRuled 1986, which statex that il shall be Gxed either:

s uan porcentage of the value af the property which the sdiministrator has o deal with, oc
» by reference to the time propaly given by the administraler and his il @ attendmg 0
maltcr afising in the administration

I is for the crediiom’ committee (if there is o) 1p deiermine on which of these bases the
ranuneration is 1o b fixed, and if it i fixed Wi perceniage fix the perceniage fo be npplied.
Rule 2.106 wys that in urriving al its dexision the committe shall have regard ta the lollowing
malicts

«  thecamplexily {or otherwinc) of the case,
s any rexponsibility of an exceplional kind or degro: which falls o the sdministratoc,

sdminisrior has wchieved and how i wea achieved o enable the value of the oxercise 1o be
e (whilst secognising thel the administrator must flfil cerain satnary obligations that
might be scen ta bring no sdded value G creditors) and 10 esablish thal the time has boay
properly zpent oa the cave.  That msessment will necd lo be rnde having segard © the time
spent e he rotes w0 which et lime was charged, bearing in mind the fclocs ot it
pacagraph 4.) above. To enabie this sresxmant b be caried out it may be nccosaly fof the
sdministrator b movide mn nalyris of the lime spent on the case by type of activity and grade
of mallT The dogre= of detail will depend on the circamstancas of the case, but it will be belpful
% b qwere of the projoionsl guidance which has bom given & insolwncy practitionons on
this subject. The gusdance suggets the [allowing arcas of scuvity &s o basis fox the analysis of
ime mpenl:

g
i

Any otha oazo-specific PRters
The following categories are suggesiod ax o busix for malysis by grede of staf:
Prrtner

.
«  Manager

a  Oter xcioe profexsionals
+  Amastanty st support stafl

The explanstion of what has beoy donc can be expectad (o inchade an outline of the nature of
the wai and the i '3 gwm initial inchading ici retum
10 ambitors  To the extent applicable it should al30 explain:

+  Any signifant espects of the case, particulurly thess thatl affect the amount of Lime sponl

*  The ressons for mubsoquent chenges in siyategy.

o Amy cOmnents an any figures in the aounsry of Lime spont sccompanrying the request the
sdministralor wishes to muke.

*  The seps ken 1o establish the views of credilors, puticulaly i relauon 4 agresmg the
srategy for the exxignmanl, budgcting, Ume recarding, fee drwwing of for agreement.

+  Any existing agreement about {ees

e Details of how other meluding aub weze choson, bow they wers
contracicd o be paid. e what sieps heve boen taken to review ther fecs.

It should b horne in mind that the degree of analysis md form of presmtation should he
lonale @ the size and complexity of the case. In wmaller vaws ool all catqgorics of
sctivity will nlwaya be relovant, whilst further snalysis may be necessary in letger cases

Where the feo i charged on » povenlage bosia the sdmmistraler should provide detsils of any
work which hes been or is iptendad to be subvonlracied out which would normally be
ken direstly by an ini o his stafl.

After fee mppicoval

Whare » roaalulion fixing e besis of fecy is passcd st oy credilors® mesting held before he kat
subsianlinlly completed his functions, the adminisrator should notiy the craditors of the detaily
af the renclution in his nexl repoct o circular 1o them, In el subsequent reports to creditors the
sninistraior should specify the amounl of remuncration he has drawn in accardance with the
resolution. Where the fo: i3 bused on lime costs he should alse provide details of the time seat
wned charge-out valne to duie xnd any material changes in the raict chargedd for the various
grules xinue the rewlution wus first pussed He should slso provide such additional information

513

4

&1

71

v i witts whith the ml appeats to be curmying o, o o b wed
out, his dutics;

»  the vahue anal nature of the preparty which te sdministretos has 1o datl with

1f there ia driors” or th does pot ruk

ve administrator 't remunambon muy be Gixed by @ resclution of w meding of cradilons heving

regend lo the sEne mat 3 would [f the ion i mol fixud in any of

thesir wy, il will be fixed by the sourt on epplication by the sdanisraor

There me special rules about crediors” rosolutions in cascy where the administrser bas st
inhuprqmmmnnmmymhmﬁumlmumbk-dmmwmm
© inmuil credizors cxccpt oul of the Iemervid Ao which may have 1 be =it sside oul of

11 this cas, if there is o Lrediioss’ covuTITCs, oF The commutos docs ned ek Lhe roquiste
detarminstion, the restinersiion mey be fixod by te spproval of —

s  oxh sxured cradilor of U company, or
o il e miministratr has rade or intcods to make a distribytion 1o peoirential creditoss -

- exch seoured craditor of the caxpany; and

- mﬁmmu-mummmammmmam
compmy, disrcganting debts of any creditor wha doct B0t respand W sn invitation Lo give
or withhold approval,

Baving regand @ the sume Matiers = the commites would

TNote thet ihere i4 no requiremet o Yold & cradiiors’ Oweting in much caxcs walcs § hoting i9
1oquisbcncd by cralitors whose debts mmount to m laad 1 per canl of the lotad ilebly of the
corepany.

A resphution of craditors may be obzinal by cormespondase.
What information skout be previded by the admlnistrator?
When seek g Tew approvil

When socking agrecment 0 his fees the sdministraior thould provide mllicient supporting
nfarmation Lo cnshle the comenie of the creditors o forn » jufgement as 1o whether Lhe
proposal foa is rousoeuble having regard 1 all the circumstances of the case The nature el
extent of the supporting information which shoubd be proviced will depend on:

 the nature el tha spproval beng sought;
+  the tage during the siministrtjon of the cusc at which it ix being zought, and
o the size and coriplexity of the tass.

Where, at wny crssditors’ or committue mecting, the administratar scks sgreement (o the terms
on which he is 1 be ramunersied, he should provide the mctting with details of the charge-cut
rates of all grades of sualT, including principals, which aze likely to be invalval on the cese:

Where the odininintuter sceks sgroement 1 his fess ducing Uhe course of (he mdministration, he
ahould alwiyh pravide an up o dile roceipts sl payments accoend. Where the propasc (o i
hasad en time casta the adntinisirutor should disclose 15 the sommiltee ot the creditors te tim
spent and the charge-out ¥alus in the particulor cax, roguther with, where appropriale, suwch

ditionul i u may iy te: required having regard o the aize and complexity
of lhe case. The additional informution shauld comprize » sulficient axplanation of whal te

a3ty e requirad in wocordume with the principles sct out in puragtaph 5.1.3. Whare the Joc
ia charged an & percenlge busis the mbminisrator choukl provide the deteily %2 out in
paragraph $ | 4 sbave regandmg work which has hesn mih-contracied oul

Expenses and dishuncment

There 13 pu #atutory requizemat for the vommitior of the creditors 1o spprove the drawing of
o ar dishureaments  |lmover, profaziodal guidance meucd o inmiveicy pratlionen
requires thal, where the sminutrstor [roposes to Toecavey cosld which, whilst tcing @ the
Mwedma&ﬁmmmywlukmd:mﬁ“ﬁuﬂwm(ﬂ
28 room hire, documen! slorge & Communicalion Eacilities provided by the administrmor’s
own firm), they must he disclosal e be muthoriset by thes rexponable for spproving his
remuncarlion. Such expemses must he directly incured on the case and subjert 10 w ressonsble
micthod of cakcubation and aliecshon

What if & creditor |s dlseatisfied?

[Fa croditor bedseven that the xbninistrator’s romiershion 1 too high be may, if 3l kas 25 per
conl in vatve of the eredilon (iachsding himacdl) ngree, apply o the cowt x wn onder that & be
reducet I the coun doca oot chamiss the wpplicaton (which i ey if it considers that
insuficient cause iz zhawn)) lhe mpplscant must give by r + copy of the spplicats
and supporung cvidence at kst |4 days before the hexring  Unless the court erders olharwis,
uummhcpnhhynnmmlmdnuummdmemhm

What [fihe admintstrator b dhsatinfled T

If the whministrator consihrs G the Temunersbon fixed by the cralitors’ committee i
mekmmmnﬂhnmwmmu[hcuumm If b conziders
that the remsnaration. fixed by the commultes of the craliions is insufficient, he may spply io
the court for 1t 10 be increassd |7 he decides 0 pply 10 the court he must give sl best |4 dop’
notice o the membas of the ceduors’ commitice and the conisnities may nominste one of
more of ity membera 10 sppar or be d oty the 1f thae o

the i 's podice of his spplication must he sens 1o mxch of the company's creditors &
m:demeMmynmhummumummnmbahmmh
Tepreseniel The court may erder he cowss 1o be paid ay en expennc of e alminizralion

Other mattens relating tu fres
Where there are jomt sdminitraiors it is for them lo mgres Wmtwomn themsclves how the

vemuncrtion poysble shoukl be wpportioned.  Any dizpuic wising butwoo theat inmy be
referrod a the court, Lhe snalilors” commilles or = Ieting of coeditors

IT the sministrotor i % solicner and employs hia awn firm Lo act on behalf of the campany,
peofit costs muy not b paid unkes outhorised by the eradilors' commitice, the creditors o the

courl

Proxlskin of Infurmatiun - wdditions| requlrements

T any vase where the adminisirator i appobited on o altes | April 2005 he R provide
certain information whout ume st on & uase, Iree of charge, upon requedt by eny <redilor,
dizecior or sharchalder of the conpany.

The infornation which must be provided is =

«  thewial numbes of hours spau on Lhe cuss by the administrator or stall asxignod Lo the
taue,

o for each grade of stafl, e avarage hourly rate st which they sre charged oul,



s the number of hours spont by each grmd of T in the relerant poriod

The pericd Tox which the information must b provided i the periosd from appaintment o the
awd of the most recent periedd of six months reckoned (mm the date af the administraior's
apgoinment, or where he has vacatad office, the dute thal he vmcster office.

The information must be provided within 28 deys of reveipt of e rouest by the administrator,
andd rogess mued be mude within two yeers frain vication of aflice




12

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Intraduction
When & company gocx into Liqudalian the s of the Jings wie pueid Ut of ity asta
“The yrahilons, who hope (o rocava wame ef greir debts aut of the sasety, therefors have a direst
mierest in the level of costs, nnd in parbculer te af the insol i

appainted to act us liquidalon. The inssivcncy legislition reuogniscs this inlerest by peoviding
mechanizms for creditors 1 fix the hasin of the liquidator's fees  Thiz guide 9 intended Lo help
cradwoe e suare of thar righu w approve aind moaited Mo aivd explaing the basis o which
oy wre fixced.

Liquhlstion precedure

Liquidation (or "winding wp') is the maxl coirmen type of COMOTats NMivency provebare,
Liquidstion is the formal winding up of & compeny's effaira entailing the realisation of ita
mascls and Lhi disdribution of the procesty in o prescribed ordes of prierily. Liquidalion may be
either velunury, when it is inminied by resotution of the shwrehohlers, or compulaory, when it
in inmtirwacal by oeder of the court,

Voluntary Liquidstion is the more common of e bao.  An insolvent voluntary liquidstion is
called ditoey” voluntary liquidation (often abbeevisad W 'CVL') Ia chia type of liquidstion.
mi insolvency pracutioner iy o2 Liquidator thicughow and the: crediory can vols on the
appointmant of the liquikaior sl the et mecting of aodstors.

In & compulsory hquidation on tho other hand, the fincuon of liguidator is, in mos cascs,
iniliclly paformed nol by an insolvency practitioner but by an oficial called the official
receiva. The oilicial teceiver i an offica of the court wnd » metnber of The [nsolvengy
Service, sn excoutive agoncy within the Department of Trade and Iecustry. Tn most compulsory
liquidstions, the official tecciver becomes Jiquidalor immadistely on the making af the
winding-up ordar. Whre there are & ks g0 bnsol P will pmaatly b
appoinicd (o act as Bguidator i pace of the oficul ceosiver, <ither @t 4 memng of craditon
convenal (or the purpom of directly by the Secretary of State dor Trake and [ndustry  Where s
inzolvency peactiliones is not sppoinicd the officiad receiver remaina Liquidator.

Whete # putsory liguih Tollaws Juely on an iniszation the court may

appoint the former sdminisizalor 1o sst 4 hquidatar, In such geacs the official receiver doca
not hecana liquidator, An administrator may also mbsequently net ax liguidator in w CVL.

The liguldation committee

Ia » Liquidation (whether vohmtary or compelsory) tic crofitors kave the right to sppoint u

called the biquids with » minis of 3 sl n i of 3
members, ko moniter the conduct of the liquidation and appeove the Lgeidator™s fees. The
commiticr: is weuslly cdablished i the creditors” meeting Which appoints the Liquidator, but in
caser where w liquidation follawa i on m ini: mny blished
Tot tne pumoses af the miminigtration will continue in being as the lquklation commitles

The liquidator must call the first mecting of the commitice within 3 months of its ceinblishment
(or his sppointment if that is baler), and mectings ot be held eithey a1 ghecilaod
datey nprecxl by the commmities, of when requesied by 8 member of Uhe commiliee, or when the
Tiquidator decwdar be peads W hold one The bquidator ix reqeinel  repart @ the cammiliee st
Jesst every 6 manths oo the progress of the liquidstion, unken the commztice directs otharwise.
This provides s opportundty for the comantice o monuor and dixuss the progren af the
inwlvency and the level of the liquidator s fees

wnulysis of th time spent po the case by lype of activity and gewde of esll. The degree of detail
will depend on the circumsinnces of the case, but it will be helplul W be sware of the
proiessional guidance which has been given 1o insolvency pracutionea on this subet. The
guidance suggests the following urcon of sctivity sz & basis fur the wnalysiy of time spenl

Adminisiation ard plonnicg
Investigations

Realizabion of exets

Trading

Crodilors.

Any other era-specific mutizrs

e e e

The following categories are suggested as w hosis for analyris by grada of siaff.

« Partner

v Mensger

s Other scnior profasionals
»  Assients and sppont safl

The explanstion of whal has boen done can be expoctad to inchude = outline of the nature of
the usAgnment and the liquidatnr's own initial assessment, inchuting the anticipsted retum to
creditors  To the ectent applicable it khoukd slao explain:

v Any migrificant sspocts of the case, parbicularly thuse that slToct the amount of bme

penl,

= The remsons for subsequent changes in strategy

*  Any commenis on any figeres in the summary of lime spenl accompanyiry the Toguet
the liquiator wishes 10 make

*  The sem taken to cstablish the views of ciodiiods, purticutarly o ration to sgresing

the sirwiegy for the mavignment, budgeling, tme rcondmg, foo drewing of fe

agreement

Any cxisiing agrectncil aboul fees.

Details of how other inchuling waxe chosen, how they

were coitzacied 1o be paid, v wht Kieps have boen ke to review ther

It shauld b bome in mind thel the degree of analysis and form of prescoiation shoukl he
propodionele W e sze and compleity of the casc. [n zmallc cases oot all categorics of
activity wall atwarys be rekevan, whilst Rouver analysis miy b pecemary i bogor cass

Where tha fer i cherged on 2 percentage basia the liquidator should provide details of sy wark
which hus teen o is intended to be subcontracted out which would normally be undertaken
dirceily by o liquidator or his atafl.

Afer fee upproval

Where » resolulion fixing the busis of fcxx is pessed ot any craliors' mecting held before he has
suntantislly complciol hix funclions, the biquidsor shovld potly the creditors of the details of
the roxietion in his oext repon of ciftular o them, When sbaseguently reporling 1o areditacs
oa the progress of the liquidation, or subritting his fira report, he shoukl spezify the emoont
of remineratian be bas drawn in sccordance with Lhe resclution. Where the (o is besd on
time cosis he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-cut value to date wnd sny
material changen in the rutes charged for the various graced wince the resolvtion wus firm
paased e ahould alao provide such sdditions] informulion we iy be reuired in acoordence
with (e principles st out in puragraph 5.1.3  Where the fee iv charged on & percentage busia
the liuidstor #hould provide the detaits scl out in paragraph 5.1 4 sbove reganling work which
by tren sebcontracicd out.

42

LA
LARI

51

L3

33

5

41

62

Flung the tquldator's fees

The basis for fxing the Liquidsior's ranuncmtion is sl cul in Rula 4127 - 4 12713 of the
Trolvesncy Ruks 1986 The Rules state that the remuncrauan shatl be fivad ather

« 2 n promtuge of e vatus of th wiwts which ar raloed or derised or both,
o

o by reforawe 10 e lime properly given by the hguidator end his stalt in sitowling
w» mattirs arising in lhe hguidation

IL 3 for the liquidation commites (i there i onz) o determine on which of thew heses the
Pemuncrabon i lo be fixel, i ¥ # is & be (ol an o porcentage, 0 Gy the gercenge o e
wpplicd  Ruke 4.137 saps that in wriving sl its decixion the committes shall have reganl  the
Following manery

»  the complexity (oF mberwise) of the case,

+  any roponsibuily of m execptionsl ki or degros which Falls on the liuidator in
connextion with the ipsalvency,

»  the cffectiveness with which the liquidulor sppearx 1o be cmrying ool of W have
samied out, hix dulies;

o the vatue aad nature of the mascts which the bquidator has w deal with

If thers is mo liquidati o the docs oot make the moquisie

ion, the liquadstor's may be fixod by a reslminn of & mecting, of
crelilovs. The credisons take sccouml gl the szme maticrs 2 the commislas woudd A rexolution
peciliying the Lerms on which the bquidalor is to be rammerated mey be takon at the mecting
which appaints the bquidator. 17t remunerslion ix not fixad in any of e ways, it will be i
wccowdance with & scake acl out in the Rukes

What information sheald be provided by the liquidatur?
Whea seeking fee 3pproval

When sceking agreemant o hi foos the liquidstor should provide mlfficien! mupporling
information 1o mnable the ootk of the cralitors & fomm & judgement & 0 whether the
proposad ke is reasonable having regard 1o all the circumstness of the case The nature e
exter of the Tupporting informalion which shoukl be provided will dcpend on:

»  the natwre of the pproval being sought;
» e wage dusing Lhe miminixtzation of the cuao ul which it is bemg sought, and
«  the sizc and complexity of he case

Where, # sy creditoes” o commiics mecting, he liquidator secks apreement lo the toma on
which b is lo be rermmersiat, be should provide the mecting with details of e charge-ou
rates of all grades of wtafT, inchuding principals, which are hkely 1o be mrvobval on te cax.

Whare the Tiquidator weka agreemant to his fees during the course ef tha liquidstion, he should
always providé an up 1o dole recgpte and poyments sccount  Where (he proposcd fea ix bused
an time costa the liquidater thoukl disclo: L the Lommiticn or the creditors the time spent snd
the chargeou value in the pasticular case, Wgether wath, where appropeiate, such sdditiomal
information as miry ressonably be required having regard Lo e sz 2 comploxity of the casc
The wdditional information shouk! comprise a sulficicn explatstion of what the lkuidator has
schicved mmd how it wes achicval 1o ciubie the value of the curcise o he ntioal {whiba
recognixng (et the Liquidaior must fIF] certvin stalutary obligstivas that might be wocn lo
bring no aklat value for treliton)and 1o extablich thai the 1ime haa ben property spant on the
case. That axscxzment will need o he made having regard ko the time spent amd e Tatca al
which thal time was charged, bearing i mind the falors sel ol in parageaph 4 | above Ta
enable this assessment to be camied ol it may be noceaary for the liquidslot 1o provide wh

K1pemses and diburscements

There ia 7o statulory for the illex or D I to approve the druwing of
expanaes or dishursements. However, profesional guidanca isued Lo insolvency peachitioness
retquises that, where the liquidstor propoacd 10 Fecover coals which, whilst buing in the nawse of
expenscs or disbursensenty, may include mn clement of sharad of allocutod cosle {wch 23 room
hire, document foeage of communication Iacililiex providad by the liquidator’s awn firm), they
mun b discloacd imed he mutheniaod by thoae responsible for apy hi ion  Such
expnss Myt be directly incurred on Lhe case and subiect W & pemsooable method of cakculaton
and allocation

Reallsations for sccured credimry

Where the liquistitor reutises wn pxet on bohall of @ socured ereditor and receiva remuncralion
out of the procoeds {sx paragraph .1 below), he should disclose the amount of et
semuneration (o the commtice {if there i one), % aiy iiesting of croditors convened for the
purpoms of determinisg his fecs, knd in wny neparts he sends 1o eredilans

Reportiag ia compulsary lquidstiuas

I1 shoukd b horpe in mind that ia compulsory liquidsisons hare id 1o Saminey rquiremant for
the Yiquidator % Teport Lo coedilors until the conclusion of ihe amignmen I most mch cases,
therefore, creditors will receive ne information during the courss of the liquidstion unkess they
spetificatly request iL

Wiat if w credisor In dlamilufied?

Excapt in cascs where tere s 8 hquidation commeios it i the croditors & & hody who bave
authoaty W wpprove the Yiquideor's focs. To cnable them to cacry out this funcisan they mry
require the liquidator w call » ceditors’ mocting |0 arder 10 do Biis at least kon por ook i
vahue of the credilors must concar with the requess, which must be made 10 be buudsior
wriling

1t u croditor believes that the hquidstar's remunesalion is loo high he may, if st lest 2% pa
et in vatuc of the cnaliten (including himaell) xgres, apply 1o Lhe court {or an ondar that it be
reducal If the court does nol dimmizy the #pplication (which it may if il considars that
nralfcicil canse is shown) e spplicant must give Lhe liquiiator & copy of the spplication e

cvidence i jeast 4 dayx before the hearing  Unleas the ronrt ondors atharwisc, the
couts st by paid by the spplicat and not out of the sy of the inanlvent company

‘What if the llquidator b dhaatified?

IT the liquidator considers thnt the lixed hy the iy (i he may
reywest that it be incressed by reolution of Lhe craditory IF he considar Lhal the remuneration
fixed by the commiltec or the creditars of in accotdance with the stamtory scale is innufTcienl,
b may apply 1o the court for i to b increassd. [ he dovides 1o mpply (o Lhe court he nus give
Al lewsl 14 day' notice 10 the tebory of the comraitics and Lhe cammition Hidy AR Ot
of more of 13 membors o sppesr of he reprosented 1 the court bearing  (F there i no
commiee, the liquidator’a notice of his spplicaiien mibt be s W sich of the crediios as e
courl may direst, and they may nominalc one or more of their pumber o sppar or be
repesanted  The court may order the casty 10 b pukt ot o the zsscts

Other matters relating tu fees

Where the liquidaior realiss smciz on behall of » socured cradilon e o mttlad 1o be

d out of the ds of male i with & scale >t ot i the Ribes  Usally,
Trwerver, the Liguidietor will sgree the basis of his fee for dealing with chargad xoets with the
wecured croditor




2

13

a4

‘Wheze hwo (or more) joint liquidators sre appoinled it is for them Lo agrec hotween themasves
haw the remunersticn payable thould he spporlional.  Any digpude hotween them may be
reforod & the coury, the commitie: o & Ricling of crodiors

1€ the appoinicd Liquidstor 4 u wbcitor and amploys his own fbm e el @ the maolvwency,
profil costs mary oot be paid imbcss wuthorisd by the commillee, the croddors of the Courl

There muy alw be occavions whon crodators wall sgroe o make Aands available themscves o
pay for the liquidaior 0 cary oul leska which cannol he puid for oot of the meacts, cither
fxsause: they are deficiont o bocause il is uncertain whether the work usdortaton will roult in
wy benefl 1 creditors. of this kind are made W flod Litggalon of
investigations mto the aiTairs of the msolvent canpany. Agy scangancts of tis naturc will
tx & mstier for agreement between the bquidsior and the credilars codcomal and will sat be
subject ko the staterory ks relaling bo remmeration

Provision of -

In any case whexe the liquidator is appointed on or after | Apeil 2005 be must provide ccrtain
wiformation about the tine speil on the case, e of charge, upsa request by sy creduor,
direcior o sharcholder of the cortyany.

The information which must be provided is =
4 the lotal number of hours pont on the caxc by the Liguidator o staft sssigned 10 the canc,
+  [or each grade of oY, Lhe wycrage hourly rate sl which they are charged out,

= the number of houss spent by each gzade of alT in the relovant period
The pariod for which the information must be provided ia the period from appointment 1o the
end of the mosl moant period of six menths reckoned from the date aof the liquidator’s
appaintmenl, or where be hex vacoled office, the dnte that he vacatad office.

The information must be peovided within 28 dayy of receipl of the request by the
liquidator, and requests must be made within two yeard from vacation ofaffice




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX XII

s Form 2.20B / Proxy Form




Rule 2.35 Form 2.20B
Notice of a meeting of creditors
Name of Company Company number
PERSONNEL PLUS (RECRUITMENT) LIMITED (IN 04413503
ADMINISTRATION)
In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 17307 / 2009

{(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of the
administrator(s)

{b} Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the company

{c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

* Delete as applicable

Notice is hereby given by (a) Simon Franklin Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, 9 Ensign House,
Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration}
whose registered office address is 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14
9XQ

is to be held at {¢) the offices of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14
9XQ

on (d) 23 September 2009.
The meeting is:
*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

(“the Schedule™);

[ invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and retumed to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your

claim.
igned /ﬁ'\

int ministrator(s)

Dated 3 September 2009
A copy of the *proposals ~revised-preposals is attached




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting . If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vote as directed
i.e. he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2
Proxy (Administration)

Personnel Plus {(Recruitment) Limited (In Administration)

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 23 September 2009 at 11:00am at the offices of SFP, 9 Ensign
House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ or at any adjournment of that
meeting. The proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of
any resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. “That the Joint Administrators Statement of Proposals dated 25 August 2009 be
approved”

ForiAgainst *Delete as appropriate

2. Far the appointment of

of

representing

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




